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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for former
Exxon Retail Site 74121. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 16 September 2008, the date of the previous monitoring event, until 1 December
2008, the date of the most recent quarterly monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the
attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Exxon Retail Site 74121

Site address: 10605 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California
Current property owner: MacArthur Boulevard Associates

Current site use: Landscaped area

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Underground storage tanks removed in 1981 or 1982
Number of weils: 4 (4 onsite, 0 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: I December 2008

Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW5

Wells gauged only: None :

Groundwater flow direction: Northwest

Groundwater gradient: 0.0033

Well screens submerged: None

Weil screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW5

Ligquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Morgan Hill, California

Analyses performed:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

»  Methyl tertiary butyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl
alcohol, diisopropyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA Method
82608
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

A letter dated 7 October 2008 was received from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
in response to the Vapor Sampling Work Plan, dated August 2008. In response to this letter, a
Revised Soil Vapor Sampling and Risk Assessment Work Plan has been prepared and submitted
under separate cover dated December 2008.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results
Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2;:  Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan
Appendix A Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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FUENAME:  40Q2008.0WG 12/23/08

SITE MAP SHOWING GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER EXXON RS 74121
10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
1 DECEMBER 2008
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 74121, 10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter {nterval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material (feet) (feet) (inches)  (inches) (feet) {inches) {(feet) Material
MWI 01/23/07 82.47 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 0 - 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
MW?2 01/23/07 84.40 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 0 - 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
MW3 01/24/07 83.25 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 0 - 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
MW3 01/23/07 82.65 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 0 - 25 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
VW1 01/22/07 - 55 6 6 ) 0125 525 - 575 0010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
Vw2 01/22/07 -- S8 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 0010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW3 01/22/07 -- 5SS 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 0010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
Vw4 01/22/07 -- 58 6 6 4] 0.125 525 - 575 0010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW5 01/22/07 - SS 6 ) 6 0.125 525 - 373 0010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
Notes:
a Well surveyed on 12 March 2007 by Momrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyi chloride.
SS Stainless steel.
TOC Top of casing.
GiAPrajects\ExxonobilSites\74 121 \Master\WP\Q 1208174121 well details Page 1 of 1



TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RETAIL SITE 74121, 10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing  Depthito  Groundwater LPH Concentragon {ug/L)
Eievation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyi-

Well ID Date (fect) {feet) (feet) (feet} Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA TAME EDB
MW! 03/08/07 §2.47 13.70 67.37 .00 <1.00 1.21 <100 <3.00 440 119 1.91 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500  <0.300 0.560 <().300
MWi 06/08/07 8247 16.47 66.00 .00 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 127 <47.6 0.880 <100 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <(.300
MW1i 006107 82.47 17.47 63.00 .00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 789 <47.2 0.390 <10.0°* <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <0.500
MWi 12/03/07 8247 18.10 64,37 ;.00 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 =<(3.50 <20 <0.50 <1.50 <G50 <0.50 <0,50
MW1 13/19/08 81.47 16,20 66,27 (.00 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.54 513 61° 3.08 <10.0 <0Q.5G0 <0500 <0.500 0,930 <0.500
MW1 06/11/08 82.47 17.24 65.23 .00 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 (.99 <20 <0.50 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50 <350
MW1 09/16/08 82.47 18.37 64.10 ¢.00 <050 <0.50 <0.50. <0.50 <30 <47 <(.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <G50 . <0.50 <G.50
MWI 12/401/08 §2.47 18.85 63.62 $.00 <0).50 <0.50 <B.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <6.50 <20 <0.56 <830 <50 <0.50 <{1.50
MW2 03/08/07 84.40 16.97 67.43 .00 1.33 3.52 2.41 <3.60 1,620 550 <0.500 <}0.0 <@.300 <0.500 <0.500 <G.500 <1300
MW?2 D6/08/07 84.4G 18.34 66.06 .00 21.8 245 0.66 <050 2,120 393 <0.300 10.6° <(.50G <0300 <0500 <0500 <0,500
MWz 09/06/07 84.40 15.33 65.07 G.00 T 4.66 0.70 <0.50 "1.25 470 208 <0.50(0 <10.0™ <G.500 <0.5060 <0300  <0.500 <0.500
MW2 12A03407 84.40 1%.97 64.43 G.00 224 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 560 120° <0.50 <20 <0.50 <050 <G.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW2 03/19/08 84,40 18.07 66.33 6.00 3.33 <0.50 <{0.50 0.82 630 200° <0.300 <£0.0 <(3.50G <0500  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW2 06411708 84.40 19.13 45.27 6.00 <0.50 <0.50 <{(.50 <{(.50 436 Ho° <6.50 <20 <0.50 <{).50 <G.50 <0.50 <G.50
MW2 09/16/08 84.40 20.25 64.15 0.00 8.1° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 236 63° <(.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 12/01/08 84.40 29.75 63.65 0.60 <(.56 <0.50 <0,30 <4.50 250 58° <0).50 <6 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <{.50
MW3 G3/08/07 83.25 15.49 67.76 .00 <100 <i.00 <1.00 <3.60 <100 52.% <0.5G0 <310.0 <G.500 <0300 <0500 <0500 <.500
MW3 06708707 83.25 17.02 66.23 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <50.G <47.6 <0300 <100 <G.500 <0360 <0500 <0.500 <0.500
MW3 09/06/07 §3.25 18.07 63.18 0.00 <0.50 <(.50 <{0.50 <0.30 <50.6 <472 <{.500 <10.0*° <G.500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500
MW3 12/03/7 83.23 18.69 64.56 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <50 <47 <{0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <G.50 <0.50 <(3.50
MW3 03/19/08 83.25 16.79 56.46 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <{.30 <0.50 <50.6 <47 <500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.3G0 <0.500 <0.300 <0.500
MW3 06411108 23.25 17.82 85.43 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <30 <47 <0.50 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <G.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW3 09/16/08 §3.25 i8.99 64.26 0.00 <0.59 <0.50 <{0.5G <{.5¢ <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 12/01/08 $3.25 19.46 63.79 0.60 <0.50 =50 <{.50 <{L.50 <S¢ <47 <f.56 <20 <0.50 <0.56 <.50 <050 <.50
MW3 03708107 82.635 14.31 68.34 0.00 <{00 <1.0¢ <1.06G <3.0G 187 59.2 <{.500 <10.0 <0.500 <G.506 <0500  <0.500 <0.500
MW3S 06/08/G7 §2.65 16.64 66.61 0.00 4.38 0.72 <{.5¢ <{.50 780 90.3 <3500 <i0.0°° <0.500 <0306 <0500 <0.300 <0560
MWS GO/06/G7 82.65 17.62 65.03 0.00 <0.30 <{0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <50.0 121 <0.500 <i0.0™ <(.500 <0506 <0560 <0.500 <0.500
MW3 12/03007 §2.65 18.27 64.38 0.00 <0.59 <0.5G <{.5G <{0,5¢ 100 65° <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <(.50
MW3 (03719708 82.65 16.37 66.28 0.00 0.69 <{0.50 <050 0.87 237 16° <Q.500 <100 <0.500 <0506 <0.5060 <0.500 <0.50G
WIW3 06711708 82.65 17.40 65.25 0.00 <0.50 <{.50 <{.5G 0.65 83 77 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{(.5G <0.50
MW5 09/16/08 82.63 i8.54 6411 0.00 <0.50 <{.5G <0.50 <).50 120 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50
MWS 12/81/08 81.65 £9.00 £3.63 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <{.58 <568 E40 <47 =<0.56 <20 <4.50 =<0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <050
Notes: MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B unless otherwise indicated.

a Calibration verification recovery was above the method control limit for this analyte. Analyte not detected, data not impacted,
b Laboratory contro} sample and/or faboratory control sample duplicate recovery was above the acceptance limits. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
c Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time,
d The relative percent difference between the primary and confirmatory analysis exceeded 40%. Per EPA Method 8000B, the higher value was reported.
e Does not match typical pattern.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RETAIL SITE 74121, 10665 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing  Depthto Groundwater LPH Concentration {ug/L}
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl-
Well 1D Date (feet) {feen) {fear) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA  TAME EDB
1L,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane.
DPE Diisopropyi ether.
EDB 1,2-Dibromocthane.
ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyi ether.
MTBE  Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
TAME  Tertiary amyl methyl ether,
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohel. :
TPH-d  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 80158,
TPH-g Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8G15B.
ng/L Micrograms per liter.

GiProjectsiExxonMobiliSites\741 2 NMaste WRQI 20074 121 pw & cales
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER EXXON RS 74121,
10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Weil Gauging TPH-g, TPH-d, and Other Oxygenates
Number Frequency BTEX MTBE and Additives
MWI Q Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q Q
MW35 Q Q Q Q
Notes: Oxygenates and additives include diisopropyi ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, tertiary amyi methyt ether,
ethyl tertiary butyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methyi tertiary butyl ether.
Q Quarterly.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.

gprojectsi7-4121\public\QR607\plan. x1s Page 1 of |
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to

provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and

electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized

before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump

(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
- checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.
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ENGINEERING

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

IOlient: Former Exxon 74121

|§3’roj@ct Number: UP4121.1.6

Site lL.ocation:

10605 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

iE}ate:

f D0/~ e&

IStaﬁon Number: 74121

Samplers:

e

gy

MW“! /cggb"’ NP & 65 o P4 4
W2 26°)5 AP P & 2 75 #7
W3 } GLIé Mo P ¢ 2357 a7
MWS }9.e? s @re? g 2543 #7
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SEIIG

Engineering. Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: Exxon 74121

Well No: B4/

Date: /A ¢ €

Project No: UP4121.1.6

Personnel:

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DAT

Purge Method: Purge Rate: GPM
' - By jO& 76 20
}.et Z.e0 360
;T4 8/ jE~3
T & &40
JRED J 304 j3e 8
o m@p 1 “ ﬁ%’ﬂ; g;ﬁ‘ﬁJ ‘ %
A Al N
1 2 3
A A’ A}' Ai\
Co h'aents/Obser:/ations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampied: /012’?5 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: /' 9. (feef)

Comments:

Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

/i 2 AMBERS NONE 1L TPH-D
/
/

Total Purge Volume: 3’ {galions) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: ¢/ BOLTS &9 I N

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: of CAP & LOCK @ ! N

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: AMVE GROUT @ /N

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampiing: akh2 WELL BOX. Q‘R /I N

Comments: SECURED W/ N

GAPrejects\ExxonMobilSites\?4 | 2 1\PukliA\QM Pre-Field Folder{ 74121 Purge Form.xis|Sheet|



@ ;E':gh(;' GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
"'”%ngiﬁeering, inc.

Project Name:  Exxon 74121 Weill No: o & Date: /4 ¢/¢ §
Project No: UP4121.1.6 Personnel: T3z WNDER

GAUGING DATA .
Water Level Measuring Method:  WLM  / 49 Measuting Point Description: TGC

T o0 ESIRIHRE

(3

ge Method: (WATERRA /BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
jed 7 5P
ﬁ‘?'t') ;’3'96
4 /78
67 | Joo/
J666 josl
oy
STy | 9L b
yet | Ve
2 3
f\/fu.\/g N‘MK
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: i@ﬁ’ﬁ' Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: Al {feetl)
Comments:

a

g Voa HCL 40 ml TPH.g, BTEX, MTBE
MRE 2 AMBERS NONE 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 3~ (galions) Disposat SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: o - BOLTS Kg /N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: && CAP & LOC I N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: ;Ja,.}é' GROUT Cﬁ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: A/ fﬁ/é' WELL BOX, & /N
Comments: SECURED &“ /1 N

LiProjectExnonMobilSest 12 1WPubiciQM Pro-Field Foider\ 14121 Purge Form.xis|Sheet]



GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: Exxon 74121 Well No:

o
5y

W/

Date:

/rﬂpa,-/ + g

Project No: uP4121.1.6 Personnek

A P

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

/&99

& A3

27

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA /BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
- e ii7 /A
/.52 JPrs Greo
/7 /77
65 G 63 6ot/
j59° /914 /9%
:3)] Eﬁ?ﬁ% ,dm'«} Q‘,ﬂ{ﬂpﬂgbﬁ | Mbﬁm fb o {
N A N
1 2 3
Al »
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: //575 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: /7 - {feet)

Comments:

M fh3 9 Voa HCL 40 ol ; TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
M3 AMBERS NONE L TPH-D
/
Total Purge Volume: = {gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: &€k BOLTS @' / N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: =k CAP & LOCK (@ ! N
Weli Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Aands GROUT @ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling:  A/ad- WELL BOX. @ ./ N
Comments: SECURED Y2/ N

G\Projects\ExxoniMotilibites /4 1 2 PubieIQM Pre-Ficld Folden{ 74121 Purge Form vls[Sheet)



Engincering, Inec.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name:

Exxon 74121

Well No:

Foé5

Date: /A &

Project No:

UP4121.1.6

Personnel:

TP

" GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
197
3.0 \y.sﬁ
/7.0 \
673 \
737 \
5""%5%/ \
A \
2 3\
N \
Comments/Observations: Depifeor el a4 35 GhtheasS
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: /e D Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: /9. (feet)

Commentis:

¥ w5 9 Voa HCL 40 m TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE

Mug AMBERS NONE T TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 3-& {(gallons) Dispoéa'l: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: &K BOLTS 7%7 1 N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: = CAP & LOCK W)] N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction; Al GROUT @ { N
Problems Encountered During Purging and S\émpling: y .g{,é?;éw’&é’ WELL BOX. @\ ! N
Comments: - SECURED X1 N

G\ProjuetsixxonMobiftSitesi 7412 \Public\GM Pro-Flold Folder 74121 Purge Form x)s|Sheet]




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation



(408) 776-9600
FAX {408) 782-6308

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING . Y testamericaios com

-
¢ : 885 Jarvis Drive
) I | Morgan Hill, CA 93037

10 December, 2008

Erik Appel ’

ETiC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Excon)
2285 Morello Avenue '
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

RE: Exxon 7-4121
Work Order: MRL0O0O33

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/01/08 18:30. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 7° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Megan Tran
VOA

CA ELAP Ceriificate #2682
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lestamerico

THE LEADER IN ENVIRDNMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgar Hifl, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www testamericaine com

2285 Morello Avenue

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-4121

Project Number; 7-4121

MRILO33
Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager:  Erik Appel 12/10/08 17:16
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MWw1 MRLOG33-01 Water 12/01/08 10:25 12/01/08 18:30

MW2 MRL0033-02 Water 12/01/08 10:55 12/01/08 18:30

MW3 MREL00G33-03 Water 12/01/08 11:25 12/01/08 18:30

MW35 MRL0G33-04 Water 12/01/08 12:05 12/01/08 18:30

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on o wer weight basis. This
analytical reporf must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project; Exxon 7-4121 MRILO033
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Number: 7-4121 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Preject Manager: Erik Appel 12/16/08 17:16
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Resuli Limit Units Dilution Batcl: Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MWI1 (MRL0633-01) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 10:25 Received: 12/01/08 18:30 )
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 uph 1 8L0O4001  $2/04/08 12/04/08 EPA
8015B/802iB
Benzene ND 0.50 ’ . " - " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " *
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " ! " " " !
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 85.120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorehenzene 119 % 75-125 “ " “ “
MW2 (MRE0033-02) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 10:33 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 250 S50 ugl i 8104001 12/04/08  12/04/08 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " . "
Toluene ND 0.50 " ° "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " ; " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " g
Surrogate: a,q,a-Triftuorotoluene 108 % 85-120 " " i i
Surrogate: 4-Bromaoftuorobenzene 129 % 75-125 " " " “ zX
MW3 (MRI033-03) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 11:25 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 8LO4001  12/04/08  12/04/08 EPA
$015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 ! " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 u " u R
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ “
Xyienes (total) ND 0.50 " " " | "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorofoluene 167 % 85-120 " " 4 “
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 75-125 " 4 “ “

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
anaiytical report must be reproduced in ity entirefy.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-4121
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-4121
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRLG033
Reported:

12/10/08 17:16

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Anglyzed Method Note:
MWS5 (MRL0633-04) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 12:05 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 140 50 ugh i 3L.04001  12/04/08 12/04/08 EPA

8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " » " u
Toluene ND 0.50 " " » " . "
Ethylbenzene _ ND 0.50 » “ o " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " a " " “
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 % 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 % 75-125 “ " " w
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docwment. Unfess otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

e

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. testamiericaine.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)} Project: Exxon 7-4121 MRL0033
2285 Moreltlo Avenue Project Number; 7-4121 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/10/08 17:16

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 80158
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilntion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

MWI (MRL0033-01) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 10:25 Received: 12/01/08 18:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 gl 1 BLO3CO7  12/03/08  12/03/08 EPA
3015B-SYDA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 85 % 35-120 " “ " " 8
MW2 (MRLO033-02) Water  Sampled: 12/01/08 10:55 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 58 47 ugl 1 8LO30OT 12103408 12/03/08 EPA Q1
8015B-8VOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 43 % 35-120 “ " " " C8
MW3 (MRLO033-03) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 11:25 Received: 12/61/08 18:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28} ND 47  ugh H 8LO3007  12/03/08 12/03/08 EPA
B8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 89 % 35-120 " " " " c8
MW3 (MRL0033-04) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 12:05 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
Diesel Range Orgaﬁics {C10-C28) ND 47 gk H 3103007  12/03/08 12/G3/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA
Surragate. n-Octacosane 118 % 35-120 “ " " " 8
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 farvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

2285 Morello Avenue

ETIC Engineering inc - Pleagant Hiil (Exxon)

Project: Exxen 7-4121
Project Number: 7-4121

MRI0033
Reported:

Pleasant Hili CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/10/08 17:16
Voiatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MWI1 (MRL0O033-01) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 10:25 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.56 ug/l i 8103022  12/03/08 12/04/08 EPA 82608
- tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " “ - " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 . " " " “ "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND (.50 " " 5 " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " v " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 . n " . “
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " n i " o "
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 80-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 104 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorcbenzene 029 70-120 " " n "
MW?2 (MRLO033-02) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 10:55 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
tert-Amy! methy] ether ND 030 g 1 8103022  12/03/08 12/04/08  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " . "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
12-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 o " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 0.30 i o " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 98 % 80-120 " " “ "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 75-130 " " rr "
Surrogate. Toluene-d8 101% 80-120 “ " “ -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 969 70-120 " " # "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resuls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis, This
analytical report must be reproduced in fis entirety,
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THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

8835 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www teslamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {(Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Praject M.

Project: Exxon 7-4121
Project Number: 7-4121

MRLOO033
Reported:

anager. Erik Appel 12/10/08 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Motes
MW3 (MRL0033-03) Water Sampled: 12/01/08 11:25 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/fl 1 8103022 12/03/08 12/04/08 FEPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 » " " 0 " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " v " " s "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ! ! " " " !
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0,50 " " n " u »
Methy] tert-buty| ether ND 05 v " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105 % 80-120 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 73-130 “ ” " ”
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 80-120 " o " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 % 70-120 " " 4 "
MW5 (MRLG033-04) Water Sampled: 12/61/08 12:05 Received: 12/01/08 18:30
tert-Amy] methy! ether ND 0.50  ugh 1 8103022 12/03/08 12/04/08  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 “ " " " u
Di-isopropyt ether ND 0.50 " » » " " @
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " o " " " "
i,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 103 % 80-120 " “ “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4d 102 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 107 % &0-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 25 % 70-120 “ " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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885 Jarvis Drive

.
y Morgan Hill, CA 95037
h ) (4083 776-96060
e — T — . . . FAX (408} 782-6308
" - B R www testamericaing.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-4121 MRLOO33
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-4121 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/10/08 17:16

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluatior Spike Sowrce YREC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limmit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8104001 - EPA 50308 [P/T)]
Blank (81.04001-BLK) - Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND S g
Benzene ND 0.25 u
Toluene ND G.25 "
Ethylbenzene . ND 0.25 "
Kylenes {total) ND G.42 "
Surrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 42.7 “ 40.0 107 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 46.5 “ 40.0 16 75-125
LCS (8L.64001-BS1) __ Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/08
Benzene 16.6 050 gl 10.0 106 70-130
Toluene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.91 0.50 " 100 99 70-130
Xylenes (total) 259 0.50 " 300 160 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a—']'rb&r;orofof wene 414 " 0.0 103 §5-120
LCS (81.04001-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/08
Gasoline Range Otganics (C4-C12) 232 30 ugh 250 93 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 45.5 " 0.0 iid 75-12%
LCS Dup (8L04001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/08 o
Gasoline Range Organice (C4-C12) . 224 00 ug 250 90 70-130 3 25
Swrrogate! 4-Bromofluorobenzene 45.9 ” 40, 0 ) 115 75-125
Matrix Spike (8L04001-MS1) Source: MRK0767-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/08
Gaseline Range Organics {C4-C12) 127 50 ugh 91.0 28.0 108 70-130
Benzene 10.9 0.50 " 100 0.793 101 70-130
Toluene 10.6 0.50 " 100 ND 105 70-130
Ethy!benzene 104 0.50 " 100 ND 104 70-130
Kylenes (total) 312 0.50 " 30.0 ND 104 70-130
Srlrrogaré:' ;r;é,tf—?)'fﬂm)rOtoluene 42.2 T 4{)0 ‘ 105 8§5-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene C45.2 “ 40.0 113 75-125
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwlise stated, resuits are reporied on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reprodiced in its entirety,
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885 Jarvis Drive

»
d 4 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
TestAmerica

FAX{408) 782-6308
wivw. testamericaine.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hil! (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-4121 MRLO03S
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-4121 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/10/08 17:16

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/80218B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8L.04001 - EPA S030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (8L04001-MSD1) Source: MRKO767-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/08 o
Gasoiine Range Organics (C4-C12) 116 50 ught 91.0 280 97 70-130 ¢ 25
Benzene 10.7 0.50 . 100 0.793 99 70-130 2 25
Toluene 9.88 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-130 7 25
Ethyibenzene 10.5 0.50 " 0.0 ND 103 70-130 0.3 25
Kylenes (total) 30.4 0.50 " 30.0 ND Ha 70-130 3 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 43.0 i 40.0 108 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzenc 43.] ’ 40.6 108 75-125
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stuted, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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885 Jarvis Drive

: - o A

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaing.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-4121 MRL0033
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-4121 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/10/08 17:16

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evalgation Spike Source YUREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Resuit WREC Limnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 81.03007 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8L03007-BLK 1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/03/08
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25 ugh
Surrogate: n-Octacesung 375 . 50() 75 35-12G 8
LCS (81.03007-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/03/08
Diesel Range Qrganics (C10-C28) 336 56 gl 500 67 45120
Surrogate: n-Octacesane 6.1 " 50.0 60 35-120 8
LCS Dup (8LO3007-BSD1} Prepared & Analyzed: 12/03/08 ‘
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) 423 500 ugn 500 §s 45-120 23 25
Swrrogate: n-Octacosane 43.3 “ so0 &7 35120 c8
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls ave reported on o wet weight basis. This
analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

2285 Morelio Avenue
Pleasant Hili CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Plessant Hili {Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-4121
Project Number: 7-4121
Project Manager: Frik Appel

MRLO033
Reported:

12/10/08 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit %REC L.imits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8103022 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (S8LO3022-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/03/08
tert-Amyi methyl ether ND (.25 ug/!
tert-Butyl alcohol ND i¢ ’
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.25 u
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichioroethane NP .25 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND .25 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.69 " 7.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.47 " 7.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: Tolvene-d8 757 " 7.50 100 &0-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafinorobenzene 7.02 " 7.50 94 76-120
LCS (8L03022-BST) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/03/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether it8 030 ugl 0.0 118 70-130
tert-Buty] alcohol 204 20 " 200 102 70-130
Di-isapropy} ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130
i,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 17 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.7 0.50 " 103 107 70-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 100 109 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 810 ” 7.50 ) o8 §0-120
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.42 " 7.50 99 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.76 " 7.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 7.70 " 7.50 103 70-120
Matrix Spike (8L0O3022-MS1) Source: MRKO775-01  Prepared: 12/03/08 Analyzed: 12/04/08
tert-Amy] methy! ether 977 050 ugf 10.0 ND 98 70-130
tert-Buty! aleohol 210 20 " 206 3.08 104 76-130
Di-isopropyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 106 G160 100 70-130
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) 10.4 0.50 " 104 ND 104 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.40 0.50 - 00 ND 94 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty! cther o 0.50 " 169 NI 97 70-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
arafytical report must be reproduced In its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-96C0

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.testamertcainc.com

2285 Morelle Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-4121
Project Number: 7-412}

Project Manager: Erik Appel

MREOO33
Reported:

12/10/08 17:16

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaiuation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8103022 - EPA 5030B P/'T
Matrix Spike (8L03022-MS1) Source: MRKO775-01  Prepared: 12/03/08 Analyzed: 12/04/08
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.47 0350 ugn 100 ND 05 70-130
S’;;rogare" Dibromafluoromethane 7.61 " 7.50 o 80-120
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 6.69 " 7.50 §9 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 703 " 7.50 102 80-12¢
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.32 " 7.50 98 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8£.03022-MSD1) Source: MREKO775-0F  Prepared: 12/03/08 Analyzed: 12/04/08
tert-Armyl methyl ether 9.48 050 ygn 105 ND 95 70-130 3 25
tert-Butyl aleohol 207 20 " 200 3.08 102 70-130 1 25
Di-isopropyl ether 929 0.50 " 100 ¢.100 92 70-130 9 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 2.81 0.50 " 16.0 ND 98 70-130 6 25
1,2-Dichlorosthanc 888 0.56 " 10.0 ND 89 70-130 6 25
Ethy} tert-buty} ether 889 0.56 . 169 ND 8% 70-130 9 25
Methyl tert-buty! ether 873 0.5¢ " 100 ND 87 70-130 ] 25
Surrogate: Dibromofinoromethane 7.40 " 7.50 99 80-120
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.26 “ 7.50 83 75-130
Surrogare: Toluene-d8 7.50 " 7.5 106 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.21 - 7.50 26 76-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-4121

2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-4121
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRLOO33
Reported:

12/10/08 17:16

Notes and Definitions

ZX Due to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceptance limits.

Q1 Does not match typical pattern

C8 Calibration Verification recovery was above the method contrel fimit for this analyte. A high bias may be indicated.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT PETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Ri’f) Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This

aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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M Hill D Phone: 408-776-9600
T@Stl & § lerlca 8ﬁ;:‘>r3:r:vis: Drixsmn ;Zi 408-782-6308 ExgonMobil 7

o

{¥SeRTOAATLD Morgan Hill, CA 95037
) Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING TA Account # 10236
Address: 2285 MORELLO AVE, Invoice To: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK EXOMTM)
City/State/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 94523 Report To: gliclabreporis@eticeng com
ExxonMobif Territory Mgr: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK ) PO #: 4508320586
Consuliant Project Migr: ERK APPEL - Project #: UP4121,1.6 Faciity ID # 74121
Consultant Telephone Number: 925-602-4710 EXT.21 Fax No.: 925-602-4720 Site Address 10605 Foothill Boulevard
Sampler Name: (Print) TRAINDR, s}l City, State, Zip Oakland, California
Sampler Signature: u:?Z,g/Q'"\ Gt i Regulatory District {CA}
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o |mwi AV x| X X| XX X| X X
22 MWz |15 |1 x| |x X x| xix[xix X
52 [Mw3 | 1# |4 x|_|x X X x| x| x| x X
64 [MW5 g 5 | x| |x X} X X{X]X]x X
Special Instrictions: GLOBAL 1D# T06001203283 EDF FILE REQUIRED - * Laboratory Corfiments: AR
* USE SILICAGEL CLEANUP FOR TPH-D ANALYSIS. y Temperature Upon Receipt:
** OXYGENATES ARE: TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, ANQ ‘{,Z-DCA Sample Containers intact? g N
VOCs Free of Headspace’> N
Relinguished by: . Date Tirne Recewed Date Time  |QC Deliverables (please circie one)
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TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
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| cuieENT Nave: EN¢ JE}J{; NG DATE REC'D ATLAB:  IZ/[[0® For Reguiatory Purposes? :
§ REC.BY (PRINT} _ AL TIMERECD ATLAB: (320 . DRINKING WATER %
g WORKORDER: MRLCDZ,"2> DATE LOGGED IN: (Zjozljte - ___WASTE WATER :
%. \ , _*<_OTHER §
:%:: CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB GLIENT (D CONTAINER | PRESER e SAMPLE] DATE iTemp) REMARKS: %
- o [SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE P | MATRIX [SAMPLED| >6°C | _CONDITION !
‘1 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / Absefit Ol MW Z0ML Yo  4) = Fiw [zip2 I NV
% Intagt / Broken® o MW LAt (7)) | Bod | { 1 4
© 2. Chain-of-Custody Prdsgnt / Absent® n2. MWZ N\ ’ . 4\ '
§ 3. Traffic Reports of Q D% v 3] P 14S Mw ] = V1. RN :
%‘. Packing List: Present / Absént 04 vwB f —_— MY o 4 g
U 4. Airbill / Sticker - Present / Abseint o~ . :
. Tracking # N : L g
§ 5. Sample Condition: lrL_adULea{(mg*/Broken ' i
1 6._Samples labeled Yol Notny - :
| 7. Sampie ID's fisted on COC__ Yee’f No* L~
?g 8. Does information on CQYC{;@i sample
% labels agree? . , : :
g 2. Sample received within @ . o H
i hold time: ! No* g } N _ e b
10. Adequate sampie volume ; £ P :
received g);sl No* A §
1-1. Proper preservatives used  Yes / No* _ ‘ et g
112, Trip Blank/ Temp B;anxﬁ%cezvg?_ s L %
é {circle which if yes) Fa @ ﬁxj//( ) H
13. Thermometer Used : IR-1 / 1243 / Backup L g
/114. Cooler RI™  CF™  CI™ |
T R0 S0 ) e g
L, _ z
% , :
2 3 : L~ E
% 4 ~ o : 7 %
- g 5 ) - . ;
g 15. i$/Are corrected temp 0-6°C? Mﬂ* L - ) g
o1 Exception (if any): Metals / Perchicrate / T i
W/m 24hrs of sampiing-on ice / Problem COC T i
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*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION
**CHECK SANPLE PREP LOG IF NOT INDICATED
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